We have also had discussions with various developers and brokers active in the Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater
metro area regarding required investment returns in the multi-family market. This includes Patrick Dufour and Mathew
Everett at Newmark, Jason Puckett at Collier Group and Michael Mincberg at Sight Development. The consensus is
that cap rates for new multi-family projects similar to the subject would be in the range of 5.00% to 5.50%, with a 100
to 150 basis point premium to account for the development spread to arrive at a YTC in the range of 6.00% to 6.50%.

Page 33

Land Residual – Capitalization Rate

We have relied upon the data provided by both HR&A and Gotham (with the exception of the real estate taxes), and
we have first considered the value of the subject under an Income Approach to Value, to determine the residual value
of the land. We have utilized the total development costs provided in the Gotham proforma (excluding land value) and
a 5.00% capitalization rate, as summarized below. This results in a residual land value of -$14,400,000.

Proforma

Income

Effective Gross Income $15,666,942

Less: Expenses

Tax Expense $8,535 /unit $3,414,000

Insurance $1,800 /unit $720,000

Other Operating Expenses $4,945 /unit $1,978,161

Total Operating Expenses $15,280 $6,112,161

Net Operating Income $9,554,781

Sensitivity Analysis Cap Rate Value Per Unit

4.50% $212,328,467 $530,821

4.75% $201,153,284 $502,883

5.00% $191,095,620 $477,739

5.25% $181,995,829 $454,990

5.50% $173,723,291 $434,308

Less: Total Development Costs (excl. land)

Residual Land Value

$191,000,000

$205,400,000

-$14,400,000

Value
Interest Appraised Value Conclusion (Rounded)

Stabilized 400 unit Single Tower Proposal

David.Margolis
Highlight

David.Margolis
Highlight

David.Margolis
Highlight

David.Margolis
Highlight

David.Margolis
Highlight

David.Margolis
Highlight

David.Margolis
Highlight

Page 34

Land Residual – Yield to Cost Rate

We have also considered the impact a change to Yield to Cost would have on the market value of the land. Of note,
the YTC included in the Gotham report is equal to the NOI divided by the Total Development Cost less the net of